a holder with a Relevant Interest (either alone or with Associates) in 5% or more of
the Voting Shares), as at the Lodgement Date.

 Pro-forma statement of financial position

The balance sheet as at 31 December 2024, reviewed by the Company’s auditor as
part of the 31 December 2024 financial statements, and has been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the
changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Shares are issued before the Record Date and including the expenses
of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information
on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is
presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures
required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial
statements.

Unaudited 31

December 2024

Subsequent
Event

Pro-forma
Entitlement

Offer  and
Broker Offer

Current assets
Cash 1,322,559 2,293,371 3,615,930

 Page 17 of 45

Unaudited 31

December 2024

Subsequent
Event

Pro-forma
Entitlement

Offer  and
Broker Offer

Trade and other
receivables 77,170

0 77,170

Other current assets 852,120 0 852,120
Total current assets 2,251,849 2,293,371 4,545,220

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 1,811,482 0 1,811,482
Other non-current assets 3,110,370 0 3,110,370
Exploration and
evaluation expenditure 0 0 0
Total non-current
assets 4,921,852 0 4,921,852

TOTAL ASSETS 7,173,701 2,293,371 9,467,072

Current liabilities

Creditors and
borrowings 3,338,225

(750,000) 2,588,225

Total current liabilities 3,338,225 (750,000) 2,588,225

Non-current liabilities

Creditors and
borrowings 419,880

0 419,880

Total non-current
liabilities 419,880

0 419,880

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,758,105 (750,000) 3,008,105

NET ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 3,415,596

3,043,371 6,458,967

Equity
Contributed equity 111,910,419 3,937,258 115,847,677
Reserves 6,434,576 0 6,491,851
Accumulated losses (114,929,399) (892,887) (115,879,561)
TOTAL EQUITY 3,415,596 3,043,371 6,458,967

Notes

(a) On 26 February 2025 the Company issued 47,740,000 Shares at an issue
price of $0.05 per Share under the Placement issued under the Company’s

 Page 18 of 45

Listing Rule 7.1 placement capacity to unrelated sophisticated investors to
raise $2,387,000.

(b) The following pro forma transactions are yet to occur, but are proposed to
occur immediately before or following completion of the Offers:

(i) the grant of 186,932,376 New Options at $0.005 per Option
pursuant to the Entitlement Offer;

(ii) the grant of 6,000,000 New Options under the Broker Offer; and

(iii) the payment of cash costs related to the Offers $32,263.